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Date: August 11, 2015 

To: Committee of Adjustment 

From: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator  

Re: Planning Recommendation for 
 Application D13/ONT – 2333380 Ontario Limited 
 Property described as Rear Part Lot 20, Concession 7 
 Municipally known as 28 Brock Road N 
 Township of Puslinch 

 
Application: 

Requesting relief from Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended, to: 

1. Allow relief of the 3 metre side setback on the north side to permit a 1 metre side 
yard setback between the rear of the proposed addition and the north lot line; 

2. Allow relief of the 1m side setback between the laneway and south lot line to 
permit a 0.3 m setback between the proposed laneway and south side lot line; 

3. Allow relief of the maximum floor space of 220 m2 to request relief of 34m2 to 
accommodate the existing upper floor, and relief of 99m2 is requested to 
accommodate the proposed addition – for a total relief of an additional 133m2 to 
permit a maximum floor area of 353m2; and, 

4. Allow relief of  Section 11(4f(ii)) of the buffering requirements 

To accommodate a proposed pharmacy addition.  

County of Wellington Official Plan: 

The County of Wellington Official Plan designates the property as Residential in the 
Aberfoyle Urban Centre. Section 8.3.12 of the Official Plan provides criteria for the 
intensification within all residential land use designations. , “the compatibility of the 
proposed development in built form including height, massing, scale, setbacks, 
orientation, use, built form, architectural character and materials, separation distances, 
shadowing and privacy. Compatible development is considered to be development that 
may not be the same as existing adjacent development but which can co-exist with 
existing development while not creating unacceptable adverse impacts; the degree to 
which the impact on the adjacent properties is minimized in relation to grading, 
drainage, location of service areas, access and circulation, privacy, views, enjoyment of 
outdoor amenities and shadowing.” 



 

Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law: 

The subject property is zoned Hamlet Commercial (C1-6 – Medical Office) Zone under 
section 11.4(f) of Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 19/85. The site specific zoning 
restricts the use to a clinic or professional office.  

The By-law, under Definitions Section 2(43), defines “Clinic” as a “building, other than a 
hospital, used by medical doctors, dentists, and/or drugless practitioners and their staff 
for the purposes of consultation, diagnosis or treatment on human patients, and may 
include administrative offices, waiting rooms, treatment rooms, laboratories, pharmacies 
and dispensaries directly associated with the clinic. Thea area for the sale of drugs shall 
not exceed 475 square metres.”  

The site specific by-law (Section 11.4(f.ii)) permits a maximum floor area of 220m2, a 
minimum front yard setback of 8 metres, the access to the parking area behind the 
existing building shall be a minimum unobstructed width of 4 metres, and where a 
parking area is provided in a required side yard, a buffer area with a minimum width of 1 
metre shall be maintained and consist of either an opaque fence, a continuous row of 
trees or a continuous hedgerow or evergreens or shrubs. 

A parking area is defined under Definitions Section 2(138) as “an area or structure, 
including private garage, provided for the parking of vehicles and includes any related 
parking aisles, parking spaces and structures, but does not include any part of a street 
or lane.” A parking aisle means “a portion of a parking area which abuts, on one or more 
sides, parking spaces to which it provides access, and which is not used for the parking 
of vehicles.”  

Section 11(3(c)) of the Zoning By-law requires a 3 metre side yard setback when an 
interior side yard abuts a lot in a zone other than a C1 Zone. Both properties on either 
side of the subject property are zoned Agricultural (A) Zone. 

Comments: 

This application was circulated for review and comment to Township Departments, 
external agencies and the general public. No public comments were received.  

The County of Wellington commented that the Committee shall be satisfied that the 
intensification criteria under Section 8.3.12 of the Official Plan has been met, particularly 
with respect to items a) and f) which deal with compatibility and impact on adjacent 
properties. 
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The Township of Puslinch Building Department notes that buffering can be achieved 
around the parking area in the rear and no parking areas are proposed in a required 
side yard. It is noted that driveways do not require a 1 metre side yard setback.  

Recommendation: 

Staff notes that request for relief of item #2, to allow a 0.3 m setback between the 
proposed laneway and south side lot line is not required as the by-law does not require 
a setback to a laneway or driveway, and request for relief of item #4 is not required as a 
buffer area is only required when there is a parking area in side yard.  

It is the opinion of Staff that this application for a Minor Variance, as outlined, meets the 
four tests of a minor variance as follows: 

1. Maintains the intent and purpose of the County of Wellington Official Plan: The 
County of Wellington Official Plan permits non-residential development uses, 
including medical clinics in the Residential Area providing they are on arterial or 
collector roads, the design of the proposed building development with respect to 
building height, setbacks, landscaping, parking, vehicular circulation ensures it 
is compatible land uses and the zoning by-law has established a specific zone 
for the existing use; 

2. Maintains the purpose and intent of the Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 
19/85, as amended: a pharmacy is a permitted use accessory to a clinic; 

3. The variance is considered to be minor in nature; 

4. The variance is deemed to be desirable for the appropriate development or use 
of the property: Site Plan Control would be applied to any building expansion 
and site reconfiguration 

Staff notes requests #2 and #4 are not required for the proposed development and find 
the application to be minor in nature and therefore have no objection to this application 
for the following relief being approved:   

1. To allow relief of the 3 metre side setback on the north side to permit a 1 metre 
side yard setback between the rear of the proposed addition and the north lot 
line; and  

2. To allow relief of the maximum floor space of 220 m2 to request relief of 34m2 to 
accommodate the existing upper floor, and relief of 99m2 is requested to 



accommodate the proposed addition – for a total relief of an additional 133m2 to 
permit a maximum floor area of 353m2 

The approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Site Plan Control is required for the proposed building addition. 
2. The one metre side yard setback shall apply to the north lot line only 
3. The proposed addition shall be no greater than 99 m2.   

Notes:  

1. The lands are regulated by Ontario Regulation 150/06 – Development, 
Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses. A 
Development Permit from the GRCA is required the prior to the issuance of any 
Building Permits. 

2. The reduction to a 1 metre setback for the building has significant impacts in 
terms of Building Code compliance. Non-combustible construction and cladding 
will be required including a 1 hour fire resistance rating and does not permit 
unprotected opening including windows or doors.  
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Date: August 11, 2015 

To: Committee of Adjustment 

From: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator  

Re: Planning Recommendation for 
 Application D13/TOD – Kelli P. Todd 
 Property described as Plan 386, Part Lots 3 & 12 
 Municipally known as 5 Eagle Lane 
 Township of Puslinch 

 
Application: 

Requesting relief from Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended, to: 

1. A 13.65 +/- metre setback from the Natural Environment Zone for a proposed 
deck 

2. A 17.549+/- metre setback from the Natural Environment Zone for a proposed 
dwelling 

3. A 1.7 metre +/- side yard setback for a dwelling with no attached garage on 
the south side of the property for a deck and covered entry porch. 
 

County of Wellington Official Plan: 

The property is designated as Primary Agricultural Special Policy Area 9.8.2 under the 
County of Wellington Official Plan. Single detached homes and accessory residential 
uses are permitted within this designation. Predominant uses within the Puslinch Lake 
area include low density residential development that is limited to infilling on existing 
residential lots. 

Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law: 

The subject property is zoned Resort Residential (RR) under By-law 19/85. Within 
Section 7 of the RR Zone, the front yard shall be considered a rear yard when the 
property abuts a lake or watercourse and the minimum depth shall be 7.5 metres. 

Puslinch Lake includes the Natural Environment (NE) Zone as a ring around the lake. 
General Provisions of By-law 19/85, Section 3(26) states no buildings or structures, 
including a private sewage treatment system and associated tile weeping bed, shall be 
constructed closer than 30.0 m (98.4 ft) to the limit of the NE Zone. Accessory 
structures including decks are to maintain a minimum 3 metre setback from the limit of 



the NE Zone. The By-law states that the setback from the Natural Environment (NE) 
Zone may be reduced to a distance that is supported by the Conservation Authority 
having jurisdiction pursuant to its authority provided under the Conservation Authorities 
Act, R.S.O. 1990. 

General Provisions of By-law 19/85, Section 3(23) permits an encroachment of     
sundecks no more than 1.5 metres into a required front yard, a required rear yard or a 
required exterior side yard. 

There is an unopened road allowance that runs through the property near and parallel 
to the lake that requires a front yard setback for the dwelling. Section 3.18 of the zoning 
by-law provides an exemption to the 27 metre front yard setback from the centreline of 
the road in built-up areas, being any lot between two existing buildings which are not 
more than 90 metres apart and both of which are between the street line and building 
line, a building may be erected with the front wall in line with the front wall of the existing 
building closest to the required building line.  

Comments: 

This application was circulated for review and comment to Township Departments, 
external agencies and the general public. No comments from the public were received.  

The Township Building Department stated that the reduction of the required 3 metre 
side yard should not be permitted as this space is intended for parking when the 
dwelling does not have an attached garage. 

The Township’s Director of Public Works and Parks has confirmed there is a Township 
unopened road allowance through the property.  

Staff notes the decision would need to be amended from the relief requested to exclude 
the setback relief requested from the Natural Environment Zone to the deck. The 
proposed deck meets the minimum setback of 3 metres to the NE Zone. 

Recommendation: 

It is the opinion of Staff that this application for a Minor Variance, as outlined meets the 
four tests of a minor variance as follows: 

1. Maintains the intent and purpose of the County of Wellington Official Plan: the 
OP permits low density residential development on existing lots surrounding 
Puslinch Lake; 

2. Maintains the purpose and intent of the Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 
19/85, as amended: the Grand River Conservation Authority has approved the 
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setback from the Natural Environment Zone for the proposed dwelling from the 
lake;  

3. The variance is considered to be minor in nature; 

4. The variance is deemed to be desirable for the appropriate development or use 
of the property: the applicant has demonstrated there is a designated parking 
area for vehicles outside of the required side yard due to the unique 
configuration of the lot; and it is confirmed there is a Township owned unopened 
road allowance through the property. 

Staff has no objection Minor Variance application being approved to allow: 

1. A 17.549+/- metre setback from the Natural Environment Zone for a proposed 
dwelling 

2. A 1.7 metre +/- side yard setback for a dwelling with no attached garage on 
the south side of the property for a deck and covered entry porch. 

 
Subject to the following condition: 
 
The 1.7 metre side yard setback applies to only the balcony that extends to grade and 
the covered porch on the south side lot line. 

 

Notes: 

1. The lands are regulated by Ontario Regulation 150/06 – Development, 
Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses. A 
Development Permit from the GRCA is required the prior to the issuance of any 
Building Permits. 

2. Location of neighbouring wells and sewage system is unknown. See attached for 
clearance distances from all septic tank and leaching beds under the Building 
Code. 

3. Allowable glazing percentages are reduced with closer side, front and rear yard 
setbacks under the Building Code. 











From: Adam French
To: Kelly Patzer
Subject: RE: Committee Adjustment Application - 2 of 4
Date: August-04-15 9:11:29 AM
Attachments: Septic Clearances.pdf

Here ya go,
 
>Reduction of 3 meter side yard should not be permitted as this space is intended for parking.
>Location of neighbouring wells and sewage system unknown;  See attached for clearance distances
 from all septic tank and leaching beds.
>Allowable glazing percentages are reduced with closer side, front and rear yard setbacks.
 
 
Adam French
Building Inspector/Enforcement Officer
Township of Puslinch
7404 Wellington Rd 34, Guelph, ON  N1H 6H9
P 519-763-1226      F 519-763-5846
www.puslinch.ca
 
 
 

From: Kelly Patzer 
Sent: July-28-15 1:36 PM
To: Sarah Wilhelm; Aldo Salis; Andrew Herreman; Adam French
Cc: John Sepulis; 'Dianne Paron'; Robin Wayne; Dennis O'Connor; Ken Roth
Subject: Committee Adjustment Application - 2 of 4
 
 
Kelly Patzer
Development Coordinator
Township of Puslinch
(519) 763-1226 ext 226
www.puslinch.ca
 
This message (and any associated files) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The content of the
 message may contain information that is confidential, subject to copyright and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the
 reader of this message is not the intended recipient you are notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or modification of this
 message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately, advising of the error and
 delete this message without making a copy. (Information related to this email is automatically monitored and recorded and the content
 may be required to be disclosed by the Township to a third party in certain circumstances). Thank you.

 

mailto:/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ADAM FRENCH59E
mailto:kpatzer@puslinch.ca
http://www.puslinch.ca/
http://www.puslinch.ca/

































 TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
 
Date: August 11, 2015 

To: Committee of Adjustment 

From: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator  

Re: Planning Recommendation for 
 Application D13/REI – Reid’s Heritage Homes  
 Property described as Concession 2, Part Lot 11 
 Municipally known as 6765 Wellington Road 34 
 Township of Puslinch 

 
Application: 
Requesting relief from Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended, to allow a minimum lot 
frontage of 55.0 metres (180.5) to accommodate a proposed severance (County of 
Wellington file B44/15). 
County of Wellington Official Plan: 
The property is designated as Secondary Agricultural Area under the County of 
Wellington Official Plan. Single detached homes and accessory residential uses are 
permitted within this designation.  

Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law: 

The subject property is designated Agricultural (A) Zone and Natural Environment (NE) 
Zone under By-law 19/85. The A Zone under By-law 19/85, Section 5.3b, requires a 
minimum lot frontage of 121.9 metres for properties over 4.0 hectares.  

Comments: 

This application was circulated for review and comment to Township Departments, 
external agencies and the general public within 60 metres of the subject property. No 
objections were received from the circulated agencies.  

The purpose of this application is to correct title of three properties that were 
inadvertently merged on title. There is no change of the pervious lot lines that existed 
prior to the properties merging on title. 

Recommendation: 

It is the opinion of Staff that this application for a Minor Variance meets the four tests of 
a minor variance as follows: 



1. Maintains the intent and purpose of the County of Wellington Official Plan: the 
OP permits single detached homes in Secondary Agricultural Areas; 

2. Maintains the purpose and intent of the Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 
19/85, as amended: single detached dwellings are permitted in the Agricultural 
Zone; 

3. The variance is considered to be minor in nature; 

4. The variance is deemed to be desirable for the appropriate development or use 
of the property; 

Township Staff has no objection to this Minor Variance application being approved. 
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Date: August 11, 2015 

To: Committee of Adjustment 

From: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator  

Re: Planning Recommendation for 
 Application D13/REI – Reid’s Heritage Homes  
 Property described as Concession 2, Part Lot 11 
 Municipally known as 6815 Wellington Road 34 
 Township of Puslinch 

 
Application: 
Requesting relief from Zoning By-law 19/85, as amended, to allow a minimum lot 
frontage of 24.0 metres (78.7 ft) to accommodate a proposed severance (County of 
Wellington file B45/15). 
County of Wellington Official Plan: 
The property is designated as Secondary Agricultural Area under the County of 
Wellington Official Plan. Single detached homes and accessory residential uses are 
permitted within this designation.  

Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law: 

The subject property is designated Agricultural (A) Zone and Natural Environment (NE) 
Zone under By-law 19/85. The A Zone under By-law 19/85, Section 5.3(b), requires a 
minimum lot frontage of 121.9 metres for properties over 4.0 hectares.  

Comments: 

This application was circulated for review and comment to Township Departments, 
external agencies and the general public within 60 metres of the subject property. No 
objections were received from the circulated agencies.  

The purpose of this application is to correct title of three properties that were 
inadvertently merged on title. There is no change of the former lot lines that existed prior 
to the properties merging on title. 

Recommendation: 

It is the opinion of Staff that this application for a Minor Variance meets the four tests of 
a minor variance as follows: 



1. Maintains the intent and purpose of the County of Wellington Official Plan: the 
OP permits single detached homes in Secondary Agricultural Areas; 

2. Maintains the purpose and intent of the Township of Puslinch Zoning By-law 
19/85, as amended: single detached dwellings are permitted in the Agricultural 
Zone; 

3. The variance is considered to be minor in nature; 

4. The variance is deemed to be desirable for the appropriate development or use 
of the property; 

Township Staff has no objection to this Minor Variance application being approved. 

 


























